FIRST AMENDMENT TO CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA
SERVICES AGREEMENT

20-018 Wastewater Treatment Plant — Hauling and Disposal of Biosolids
<J anvvery
This First Amendment is made and entered into effective on this % ™ day of December
2023, by and between the City of Naples, a Florida municipal corporation, whose address is 735
8th Street South, Naples, FL 34102 (“CITY"), and Charlotte County Bio-Recycling, LLC, a
Florida Limited Liability Company that is located at: 29751 Zeme! Road, Punta Gorda, Florida 33955
(the “CONTRACTOR 7).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the CITY, is a Florida municipal corporation, having a responsibility to provide
certain services to benefit the citizens of the CITY; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional CONTRACTOR
Service Agreement dated June 3, 2020 (Clerk Tracking No. 2020-00066) (hereinafter the
“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has provided services under the Agreement, in a manner
satisfactory to the CITY; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for a three (3) year initial Term commencing October
1, 2020, and ending on September 30, 2023, with an option for the CITY to extend the term for
two (2) additional one year periods if agreeable to the CONTRACTOR,; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-667(7)(e) of the City of Naples Code of Ordinances,
the City Manager has determined that an extension of the term of the Agreement for one additional
one year is in the best interest of the CITY; and

WHEREAS, Florida law and the City of Naples Code of Ordinances requires the inclusion
of certain terms and conditions in agreements between the City and a CONTRACTOR and those
terms and conditions have been included in this amendment as additional terms and conditions

of the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and conditions herein set
forth, it is hereby acknowledged and agreed as follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct, ratified and incorporated by
reference herein as if fully stated.

2. Time. The parties agree to extend the term of the Agreement for one additional one
(1) year period beginning October 1, 2023, and expiring on September 30, 2024 (Year
4) with one remaining renewal.

3. Compensation. Paragraph 4.1 is amended to provide for payment during Year 4
Renewal in the amount not to exceed the adopted budgets approved by Council
for said services with an estimated $435,240.00 annual amount based on a
$72.54 per wet ton rate for Year 4 as provided in Exhibit A.

Extension Amendment VLF Dv09/12/2023 Page 1 of 4



4. E-Verify Compliance. Paragraph 14.7 of the Agreement is hereby amended to update
and substitute the existing paragraph with the following: CONTRACTOR shall be
obligated to comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes (2023)
“Employment Eligibility,” as amended from time to time. This includes, but is not limited
to, registration and use of the E-Verify System to verify the work authorization status
of all newly hired employees and requiring any and all subcontractors to provide an
affidavit to CONTRACTOR attesting that the subcontractor does not employ, contract
with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. The CONTRACTOR shall require any
subcontractor to insert into any subcontracts the requirements of this paragraph and
shall be responsible for ensuring compliance by all subcontractors. The
CONTRACTOR agrees to maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of the
Agreement. Failure to comply will result in the termination of the Agreement as
provided in Section 448.095, Florida Stat. (2023), as amended; and the
CONTRACTOR will not be awarded a public contract for at least one (1) year after the
date on which the contract was terminated. CONTRACTOR will also be liable for any
additional costs to CITY incurred because of the termination of the CONTRACTOR.
The CITY shall upon a good faith belief that the CONTRACTOR or its subcontractor
has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes or the provisions of Section
448.095, Florida Statutes, terminate this Agreement, which shall not be considered a
breach of contract and may be challenged pursuant to Section 448.095(2)(d), Florida
Statutes.

5. Compliance/Consistency with Scrutinized Companies Provisions of Florida
Statutes. Section 287.135(2)(a), Florida Statutes, prohibits a company from bidding
on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or extending a contract for goods or
services of any amount if, at the time of contracting or extending, the company is on
the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to Section
215.4725, Florida Statutes, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. Section 287.135(2)(b),
Florida Statutes, further prohibits a company from bidding on, submitting a proposal
for, or entering into or extending a contract for goods or services over one million
dollars ($1,000,000) if, at the time of contracting or extending, the company is on either
the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies
with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, both created pursuant to
Section 215.473, Florida Statutes, or the company is engaged in business operations
in Cuba or Syria. CONTRACTOR hereby certifies that CONTRACTOR is not listed on
any of the following: (i) the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, (ii)
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, or (jii) the Scrutinized Companies
with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List. CONTRACTOR further hereby
cerfifies that CONTRACTOR is not engaged in a boycott of Israel or engaged in
business operations in Cuba or Syria. CONTRACTOR understands that pursuant to

~ Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, the submission of a false certification may subject
CONTRACTOR to civil penalties, attorney’s fees, and/or costs. CONTRACTOR further
understands that any contract with CITY for goods or services of any amount may be
terminated at the option of CITY if CONTRACTOR (i) is found to have submitted a
false certification, (i) has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott
Israel List, or (iii) is engaged in a boycott of Israel. And, in addition to the foregoing, if
the amount of the contract is one million dollars ($1,000,000) or more, the contract
may be terminated at the option of CITY if the company is found to have submitted a
false certification, has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy
Sector List, or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

6. Compliance/Consistency with Section 768.28, Fla. Stat. Any indemnification or

Extension Amendment VLF Dv0812/2023 Page 2 of 4



agreement to defend or hold harmless by CITY specified in the Agreement shall not
be construed as a waiver of CITY's sovereign immunity and shall be limited to such
indemnification and liability limits consistent with the requirements of Section 768.28,
Fla. Stat. and subject to the procedural requirements set forth therein. Any other
purported indemnification by CITY in the Agreement in derogation hereof shall be void
and of no force or effect.

7. Non-appropriation. CITY's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement
is contingent upon an appropriation during the CITY’s annual budget approval
process. If funds are not appropriated for a fiscal year, then the CONTRACTOR shall
be notified as soon as is practical by memorandum from the CITY Manager or
designee that funds have not been appropriated for continuation of the Agreement,
and the Agreement shall expire at the end of the fiscal year for which funding has been
appropriated. The termination of the Agreement at fiscal yearend shall be without
penalty or expense to the CITY subject to the CITY paying all invoices for services
rendered during the period the Agreement was funded by appropriations.

8. Ethics. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is a “Covered Person” as that term is
defined by Section 17.3(1)(a) of the Naples Charter and the City of Naples Code of
Ethics, and understands and agrees that it is prohibited from employing, or offering to
employ any compensated public official or city employee who is substantially involved
with the regulation, oversight or management of the contract or the transaction of
business during the term, and for a period of two years after termination, of the
Agreement and that it may be liable to the CITY for payment of liquidated damages in
favor of the CITY for violation of this prohibition in the amount equal to the greater of.
(1) the compensation received by the compensated public official or city employee
from the business entity, and (2) the amount equal to the total of the compensated
public official’s or city employee’s last two years of gross compensation from the city

9. Counterparts. This Extension may be executed in any humber of counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed to be an original as against any part whose signature
appears thereon and all of which shall together constitute one and the same

instrument.

10. Unless otherwise stated herein, all remaining terms, provisions, and conditions,
including but not limited to, the terms of payment of the Agreement dated June 3, 2020,
remain in full force and effect.

495,

IN WIEDE’ 38 WHEREOF, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR have caused this Extension
Qy\their duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first above written.

CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA /
B . _4’//" -

y:
JafBo hwar, City Manager

i IS S
icé;fs?-‘\ﬁambwk. ty Clerk
&3 :

B .
Prrpocer”

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Extension Amendment VLF Dv09/12/2023 Page 3 of 4



By: M /J"_"_\

' City Attorney

CONTRACTOR :

f CHARLOTTE COUNTY BIO-RECYCLING CENTER, LLC

-t {CORPORATE SEAL)

W | By: /%%

Witness (Signature) (SignatW

nome: Kerdon (rdray pinted Q) ylee Callag
Title:(]mjrmg{' A{Jﬂ’l"n- MMO:%_&/‘

v/ —

Witness (Signay(ls)

Neme: Sl £ HE Gt

Extension Amendmant VLF Dv09/1212023 Page 4 of 4



Charlotte County Bio-Recycling, LLC

435 Williams Court, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 21220
WWW.Synagro.com

Exhibit A - Compensation

RFP 20-018 Page 1of1

SYNAGRO

November 16, 2023

City of Naples
Attn: Barry J. Stein
735 8 Street S
Naples, FL 34102

RE: CPI Cost Adjustment

Per our contract, Synagro is entitled to an adjustment of our contract price(s) effective at the anniversary of the contract.
Such price(s) shall be adjusted annually consistent with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics'
Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the Southeast Region, Not Seasonally Adjusted with the base being July 2022. We
hereby inform to you that an adjustment has been calculated as follows:

Item Description Base Price Price Adjustment New Price Unit
Percentage
[Biosolids to Composting site $69.75 4,0% $72.54 Wet Ton

We shall prepare our invoices effective October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 with the adjusted unit prices, as

stated above.

Again, we greatly appreciate your business and thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Bob Wells

Bob Wells
Senior Accountant



